

No. 15-2236

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WARNER-CHILCOTT PLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 2:12-cv-03824-PD)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

STEPHEN WEISSMAN
Deputy Director

MARKUS H. MEIER
Assistant Director

BRADLEY S. ALBERT
Deputy Assistant Director

DOMINIC E. VOTE
HEATHER M. JOHNSON
Attorneys
Bureau of Competition

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
202-326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Prescription Drugs and Generic Competition.....	2
2. Efforts to Impede Generic Entry Through “Product Hopping”	8
3. Warner Chilcott’s Alleged Product-Hopping and the District Court Decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Erred by Ignoring the Unique Characteristics of Pharmaceutical Markets In Its Analysis of Monopoly Power.....	15
II. Pharmaceutical Product Redesign Can Violate Section 2 of the Sherman Act	21
A. Product-Hopping Schemes Designed To Destroy Efficient Generic Distribution Mechanisms Can Constitute Exclusionary Conduct.....	22
B. Innovation Concerns, While Relevant and Important, Should Not Categorically Preclude Product-Hopping Liability.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Teva Pharm.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 408 (D. Del. 2006).....	26, 29
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 21, 22
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (2002).....	20
<i>FTC v. Actavis Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1, 7, 8, 16, 21, 26
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	16
<i>Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mtn. Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>George R. Whitten, Jr., Inc. v. Paddock Pool Builders, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int'l, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	17, 18

<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2014)	26
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,</i> 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted, vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Upsher-Smith Labs., Inc. v. Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co., Inc.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2849 (2013).....	16
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,</i> No. 2:06-cv-1797, 2015 WL 356913 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2015)	21
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins,</i> 395 U.S. 653 (1969).....	8
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	22
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC,</i> 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharms., Inc.,</i> 572 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>New York v. Actavis PLC,</i> 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) (“Namenda”).....	4, 5, 9, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978)	16, 18
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.,</i> 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Corp.,</i> 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.,</i> 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	15

<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	16, 26
<i>Walgreen Co. v. AstraZeneca Pharm., L.P.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis., Int'l, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	28

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 41 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 46(b)	2
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	3
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2B Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 520b2 (4 th ed. 2014)	20
2B Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 539 (4 th ed. 2014)	19
3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 651b5 (3d ed. 2008)	22
Aaron Gal, <i>Why Does Lifecycle Management Still Work?</i> Bernstein Research (Jun. 14, 2013)	9

Allison Masson & Robert L. Steiner, <i>FTC, Generic Substitution and Prescription Drug Prices: Economic Effects of State Drug Product Selection Laws</i> (1985).....	2, 5
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Jul. 1998)	7
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Facts about Generic Drugs</i> (Jun. 19, 2015), http://www.fda.gov/drugs/resourcesforyou/consumers/ buyingusingmedicinesafely/understandinggenericdrugs/ucm167991.htm	25
Fiona Scott Morton, <i>Barriers to Entry, Brand Advertising, and Generic Entry in the U.S. Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 18 Int'l J. Indus. Org. 1085 (2000)	4
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Authorized Generic Drugs: Short-Term Effects and Long-Term Impact</i> (2011) (“AG Report”), http://www.ftc.gov/os/2011/08/2011genericdrugreport.pdf	2, 6
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Drug Product Selection</i> , Staff Report, Bureau of Consumer Protection (1979).....	2, 4, 5, 17
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (2010) (“Pay-for-Delay Report”), https://www.ftc.gov/reports/pay-delay-how-drug-company-pay-offs- cost-consumers-billions-federal-trade-commission-staff	6, 17
G. Michael Allen et al., <i>Physician Awareness of Drug Cost: A Systematic Review</i> , 4 PLOS Med. 1486 (2007)	4
Henry G. Grabowski and John M. Vernon, <i>Brand Loyalty, Entry, and Price Competition in Pharmaceuticals After the 1984 Drug Act</i> , 35 J. L. & Econ. 331 (1992)	7
Herbert Hovenkamp et al., IP and Antitrust § 15.3 (2d ed. 2010 & Supp. 2014).....	26, 28
Murray L. Aitken et al., <i>The Regulation of Prescription Drug Competition and Market Responses: Patterns in Prices and Sales Following Loss of Exclusivity</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (Oct. 2013)	7
IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, <i>Medicine Use and Spending Shifts: A Review of the Use of Medicines in the U.S. in 2014</i> (Apr. 2015)	6

Rebecca S. Yoshitani & Ellen S. Cooper, <i>Pharmaceutical Reformulation: The Growth of Life Cycle Management</i> , 7 Houston J. Health & Pol'y 379 (2007) ..10
<i>Report of the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Special Committee to Study the Role of the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 58 Antitrust L.J. 43 (1989).....2
Stacy Dogan & Mark Lemley, <i>Antitrust Law and Regulatory Gaming</i> , 87 Texas L. Rev. 685 (2009)26
Susan L. Coyle, <i>Physician-Industry Relations, Part I: Individual Physicians</i> , 136 Annals of Internal Med. 396 (2002)9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Report No. GAO-12-371R, Savings from Generic Drug Use</i> (2012) http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/588064.pdf7
William H. Shrunk et al., <i>The Consequences of Requesting “Dispense as Written,”</i> 124 Am. J. Med. 309 (2011).....6
